Journal of Global Antimicrobial Resistance 19 (2019) 301–307
First genetic characterisation of multidrug-resistant
Mycobacterium tuberculosis isolates from Algeria
Feriel Bouzianea, Rachida Allemb, Mohammed Sebaihiaa, Sylvain Kumanskic,
Faiza Mougaric,d, Wladimir Sougakofff, Laurent Raskinec, Djamel Yalae,
Emmanuelle Cambauc,d,*, on behalf of CNR-MyRMA1
a Laboratoire de Biologie Moléculaire, Génomique et Bio-Informatique-Département de Biologie, Faculté des Sciences, Université Hassiba Ben Bouali,
Chlef, Algeria

resistance
Among the 10 MDR-TB isolates, a single nucleotide mutation
resulting in Ser531Leu substitution (numbering system in
Escherichia coli (E. coli), the corresponding position is 450 in the
numbering system of MTB) was the most prevalent and was
observed in seven (70%) isolates. The second most prevalent codon
was 526 (numbering system in E. coli, the corresponding position is
445 in the numbering system of MTB), with mutations found in
two of 10 (20%) isolates, leading to H526D and H526Q sub-
stitutions. Surprisingly, a 9pb deletion from 1290 to 1298
nucleotides (nt) corresponding to the codons 512, 513 and 514
(numbering system in E. coli, the corresponding positions are 431,
432 and 433 in the numbering system of MTB) (GenBanK accession
no. PRJEB24182 or ERP105991) was described in one MDR-TB
isolate. The remaining MDR-TB isolate had a mutation leading to
D516V (numbering system in E. coli, the corresponding position is
435 in the numbering system of MTB). The results obtained by
GenoType MTBDRplus were concordant with those of Sanger
sequencing (Table 1).
Table 1
Genotypic resistance patterns of the 11 Mycobacterium tuberculosis clinical isolates det
Isolates RIF INH
pAST rpoB gene pAST
MTBDRplus Sanger sequencing MTBDRp
Alg 1 R MUT2B H526D (CAC-GAC) R MUT1
Alg 2 R MUT3 S531L (TCG-TTG) R MUT1
Alg 3 R MUT3 S531L (TCG-TTG) R MUT1
Alg 4 R MUT3 S531L (TCG-TTG) R MUT1
Alg 5 R WT7-,WT2-/WT3- H526Q (CAC-CAG)/
Del 512-513-514*
R MUT1
Alg 6 S WT WT R MUT1
Alg 7 R MUT3 S531L (TCG-TTG) R MUT1
Alg 8 R MUT1 D516V (GAC-GTC) R MUT-
Alg 9 R MUT3 S531L (TCG-TTG) R WT
Alg 10 R MUT3 S531L (TCG-TTG) R MUT1
Alg 11 R MUT3 S531L (TCG-TTG) R MUT1
Corresponding Escherichia coli numbering was used for rpoB.
Abbreviations: pAST, phenotypic antibiotic susceptibility testing; R, resistant; S, sensib
* Mutations not previously reported are marked with an asterisk.
Among the 11 INH-resistant isolates, nine of 11 (88.9%)
harboured the classical katG S315T mutation, but one isolate
showed the rare katG S315R. The remaining isolate contained
double rare mutations in katG, M126I and R496L. Mutations in
promoter inhA were observed in three of 11 (27.3%) isolates
associated with katG S315T. In three isolates, the mutation inhA
A190S was observed (Table 1). The isolate with INH resistance but
RIF susceptibility harbours a common katG S315T mutation.
3.2. Mutations for other first-line anti-TB drugs
Streptomycin resistance was observed for seven of 10 (70%)
MDR-TB and also for the INH-resistant strain. The mutation K43R
in rpsL was prevalent in four of eight (50%) isolates and co-existed
with the mutation V139A in gidB (GenBanK accession no.